

NO. 03-35922

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS LEE MORRIS, a minor child,	)	
by and through his guardians, his natural	)	
parents, ELIZABETH S. MORRIS and	)	
ROLAND J. MORRIS, SR.;	)	DC# CV 99-00082-DWM
	)	District of Montana, Missoula
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<u>APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF</u>
	)	
Judge Tanner, Judge of the	)	
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND	)	
KOOTENAI INDIAN TRIBAL COURT	)	
for the FLATHEAD RESERVATION,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellee,	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Defendant Intervenor - Appellee.	)	

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA, MISSOULA DIVISION

---

Jon Metropoulos  
GOUGH, SHANAHAN, JOHNSON & WATERMAN  
33 South Last Chance Gulch  
P. O. Box 1715  
Helena, MT 59624  
Telephone (406) 442-8560

Facsimile (406) 442-8783  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
A. Whether the 1990 amendments violate the fundamental right of Indians to equal protection of the law guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment?	2
B. Whether the 1990 amendments violate the fundamental right of Indians to due process of law guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment of the Constitution?	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Previous Proceedings	4
1. Round One	4
a) Tribal Court	5
b) District Court	6
c) Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals	6
2. Round Two -- Disposition Below	8
C. Statement of Facts	12
IV. STATEMENT	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
VI. ARGUMENT	22

A.	Standard of Review	22
B.	Statement of the Legal Context	22
C.	The 1990 Amendments to the ICRA Establish Odious Racial Distinctions among Citizens of the United States, Serve No Compelling Federal Interest, Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Accomplish Any Compelling Federal Interest, and Violate Fundamental Constitutional Rights of Nonmember Indians	27
D.	The 1990 Amendments Violate the Fundamental Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process Because They Subject U.S Citizens to Trial and Punishment, Including Possibly Incarceration, by Sovereign Governments Within the Territory and Subject to the Power of the United States but Not Required to Comply with Constitutional Guarantees	41
VII.	Conclusion	44
	Statement of Related Cases	44
	Certificate of Compliant	44
	Certificate of Service	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>pass</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Wash.</i> , 938 F.2d 146, 148 (1991)	4
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>pass</i>
<i>Ex parte Pero</i> , 99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938)	35
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	41
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Hirabayashi v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	29
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	25
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	29
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	22
<i>Means v. N. Cheyenne Tribal Court</i> , 154 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>pass</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	18
<i>Middlemist, et. al. v. Pablo, et. al.</i> , 23 ILR 6141 (1996)	4, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	29
<i>Nofire v. U.S.</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897)	7

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	22, 3
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	19, 4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	30
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	17
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	24, 3
<i>U.S. v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	10
<i>U.S. v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>U.S. v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976)	36
<i>U.S. v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>pass</i>
<i>U.S. v. Ives</i> , 504 F. 2d 935 (9th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 1628	<i>pass</i>
<i>U.S. v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	19, 4
<i>U.S. v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	7, 30
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Woirhaye v. Mont. Fourth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 292 Mont. 185, 191, 972 P.2d 800 (1998)	5, 13

United States Constitution

Property Clause powers, Constitution Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 14

Treaty Clause powers, Art. II, § 2, cl. 2  
(ratifying the 1855 Treaty of Hellgate, 12 Stat. 975.) 14

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) (Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253, codified) 1

18 U.S.C. § 1153 26

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1341 (Indian Civil Rights Act) 1

25 U.S.C. § 1302(7) 27

25 U.S.C. § 1303 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Other Legal Authorities

Constitution and Bylaws of the CSKT, Art. II, §§ 2 and 6 15

Law and Order Code of the CSKT (2003) 1-2-202(5) 15

*The Congressional Response to Duro v. Reina: Compromising Sovereignty  
and the Constitution*, L. Scott Gould, Vol. 28, No. 1, U.C. Davis L. Rev. 53 31

U.S. Code Congressional and Administrative News, Vol. 2,  
102d Congress, 1st Session, 1991 26
